

Protect Our Rivers Liability Waiver (Better Together Cleanup 2022)

I want to volunteer my services to the Protect Our Rivers. I certify that I am in good mental and physical condition and I understand the inherent risks associated with acting as a volunteer including the risk of physical injury or death. I understand that these risks may include, but are not limited to, slips and falls, physical activity and exertion, muscle and ligament strains, pulls and tears, abnormalities of blood pressure or cardiac arrest, assault and battery, cuts and punctures from debris, glass, nails, hypodermic needles, wire, rocks, concrete, cans, and other sharp objects. I further understand that I risk aggravating any preexisting physical condition I may have in the performance of these services.

In consideration of Protect Our Rivers allowing me to participate in this campaign, I agree not to sue and forever release, waive and discharge the Protect Our Rivers, its respective employees, agents, representatives, officers, directors, and any associated or sponsoring agencies and entities (hereinafter referred collectively as "Releasees") from any and all liability to me or my personal representatives, assigns, heirs, children, dependents, spouse and relatives for any and all claims, causes of action, losses, judgments, liens, costs, demands or damages that are caused by or arise from any injury (including death) to me or my property regardless of the cause(s) of such injury. I assume all risks associated with my participation as a volunteer. I understand that the performance of these volunteer services may be hazardous, and I specifically waive any liability for injuries that may result from the negligence or carelessness of fellow volunteers, city officers and employees, and the public.

As further consideration for my being allowed to participate as a volunteer, the undersigned agrees, jointly and severely, to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the Releasees from and against any and all liabilities, claims, liens, actions, causes of action, costs or expenses of any nature whatsoever (including, without limitation, interest, penalties, reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements) arising from any damage, loss, or injury (including death) to the releasing parties while participating as a volunteer regardless of the cause or causes of such damage, loss, or injury (including death).

I understand that Protect Our Rivers and "releases" shall not be responsible for loss or theft of personal property, or damage to personal property that occurs while I am participating in any cleanup.

I understand that my participation as a volunteer in this activity is purely and solely voluntary and that I am not an employee, contractor, or representative of Protect Our Rivers.

I understand that photos that I post or submit in relation to the campaign have my permission of "free use of photos."

I hereby acknowledge that I have carefully read this Release and Waiver of Liability for Volunteers, that I fully understand its contents, that I am over the age of 18, and that I am signing this Release and Waiver of Liability for Volunteers voluntarily and intend for it to be legally binding